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PUBLIC WELFARE IN COLORADO

The State Department of Public Welfare with the State Board as the policy

making body had its inception when the Welfare Organization Act was

passed in 1936. By legal authority the State Department acts as an agent

of the federal government in welfare matters and in administration of fed-

eral funds which are provided for the assistance programs stipulated in

the Social Security Act of 1935. County departments of public welfare

also had their inception in 1936. Since then periodic amendments to the

federal law have increased federal contributions and added programs for

Aid to the Needy Disabled and medical services. State laws have been

revised or drafted to meet changing needs and requirements.

trN
appointed by the Governor, adopts all policies, rules and regulations for

the government of the State Department. All administrative and executive

1:>0 duties and responsibilities of the departments are discharged by the Di-

43‘.
The State Board of Public Welfare, which is composed of seven members

rector, subject to the authority of the State Board.

It will be noted on page 5 that a monthly average of 73, 040 cases were

assisted in 1958 and that the assistance programs cost $77, 574, 170. 29 for

the year.

8373
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Composition of Total Colorado Monthly Average Caseload

1958 Compared with 1957

Category
Caseload Per cent Chang€

1958 over 19571958 1957
Total 73,040 72,112 + 1.29

Old Age Pension 53,914 54,101 — .35
Aid to Dependent Children 6,699 6,097 4 9.87
Aid to the Needy Disabled 5,448 5,297 4 2.85
Child Welfare (care and/or service) 2, 333 2, 305 4 1. 21
General Assistance (cash and/or kind) 2,129 1,844 4 15.46
General Assistance (medical) 1,912 1,887 4 1.32
Aid to the Blind-Award and Treatment 388 361 4 7. 48
Tuberculosis Hospitalization 217 220 — 1. 36

Expenditures for Welfare Programs in Colorado

1958 Compared with 1957

Category
Expenditures Per cent Change

1958 over 19571958 1957
Total $77,574,170.29 $71,004,396.23 4 9.25

Old Age Pension 58,947,389.37 53,606,459.20 -4 9.96
Aid to Dependent Children 9,864,737.71 8,507.592.26 4 15.95
Aid to the Needy Disabled 3,946,724.18 3,766,185.77 -I- 4. 79
Child Welfare (care

and/or service) 763,753.22 588,522.17 4 29.77
General Assistance

(cash and/or kind) 1,047,626.16 878,956.88 4 19.19
General Assistance

(all other) 2,132,950.97 2,830,805.27 — 24. 65
Aid to the Blind - Award

and Treatment 406,849.07 340,990.73 4 19.31
Tuberculosis

Hospitalization 464,139.61 484,883.95 — 4. 28
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OLD AGE PENSION

Colorado Old Age Pension recipients received $58, 947, 389. 37 during 1958 which
was an increase of 9. 96 per cent. This increase is due to the Hospitalization,
Physicians' Services, Nursing Home, and Transportation phases of the medical
program begun during January, the increase in the maximum payment from $100
to $105 during October, and drugs for Nursing Home patients started in Decem-
ber 1958.

The following table shows the amount paid for the various services and the per
cent of the total expenditures for Old Age Pension for each service. For a
breakdown of expenditures by county see Table V in the appendix

Total 941,389.37 100. 00

Assistance and Burial 53,241,492.12 90. 32
Hospitalization 3,784,783.26 6. 42
Nursing Homes 1,184,100.73 2. 01
Physicians' Services 696,633.06 1.18
Transportation 40,324.05 . 07
Drugs for Nursing Home patients 56.15

For the Blue Cross Program it was noted that during 1958 there were 84 member
hospitals that gave service to Old Age Pensioners. The average stay in the hos-
pital for each patient was 11. 4 days, the average cost per day was $19. 95 and
the average cost per case was $227.29.

There was an average expenditure of $35. 30 per capita for the pension during 1958.

In Colorado it will be noted that 337 out of every 1,000 persons aged 65 and over
received the Old Age Pension.

The following six states have higher recipient rates per 1, 000 persons aged 65
and over than Colorado:

Louisiana 577 Oklahoma 390
Mississippi 453 Puerto Rico 382
Alabama 417 Georgia 361

In February 1958 there were 48,128 persons who were receiving Class "A" Old
Age Pension of which 16, 520 or 34. 3 per cent were also receivihg concurrent
OASI payments. The average monthly OASI payment was $42. 11.

A monthly average caseload of 53,887 for 1958 was composed of 48,125 Class "A",
4 , 074 Class "B", and 1, 688 Class "C" cases. Burials are not included in above
caseload. This average caseload for 1958 was 192 cases or O. 36 per cent less
than in 1957.
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PROPORTION OF POPULATION RECEIVING PUBLIC ASSISTANCE (RECIPIENT RATES) IN THE UNITED STATES,
DECEMBER 1958 if

(EXCEPT FOR GENERAL ASSISTANCE, INCLUDES RECIPIENTS RECEIVING ONLY VENDOR PAYMENTS FOR MEDICAL CARE.
CAUTION SHOULD BE USED IN MAKING COMPARISONS WITH EARLIER RATES BECAUSE OF REVISIONS IN POPULATION ESTIMATES ON WHICH RATES ARE BASED.)
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AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN

Expenditures for the year for Aid to Dependent Chidren
totaled $9,864,737,71 or an increase of 16.0 per cent
over 1957,

Denver County with 40 per cent of the caseload had 42.9
per cent of the expenditures.

Average payments increased in 27 counties, dropped in
35, and made no change in one in December 1958 over
December 1957.

The monthly average payment per family in December 1958
was $117.91 which was an increase of $2 over December
1957.

The average number of children per family was three in
1958, the same as it was in 1957.

The average monthly caseload for 1958 was 6,699 or an
increase of 9.9 per cent over 1957.

Federal government contribution to assistance payments
was 60.59 per cent of the total expenditures while the
state contributed 19.73 per cent and the counties 19.68
per cent.
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AID TO THE NEEDY DISABLED

Colorado spent a total of $3, 946, 724. 18 for the care
of the needy permanently and totally disabled or an
increase of 4. 79 per cent.

The December 1958 caseload totaled 5,48€ while a
year earlier it was 5,308 or an increase of 3.35
per cent.

$188, 446. 91 more money was needed to finance month-
ly assistance payments in 1958 than was needed in
1957.

Monthly average payment for 1958 was $58.20 or 85
cents less than in 1957.

Federal government contribution was 60. 21 per cent
of the total spent while the state contributed 20. 06
per cent and the counties 19. 73 per cent.

There were 4. 36 per cent more applications in 1958
than in 1957 with 16.47 per cent more cases being
approved in 1958 than in the previous year.
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AID TO THE BLIND

Home teachers made 1, 991 home calls to serve 564 in-
dividuals.

Handicraft lessons totaled 173, while 793 other lessons
were given on miscellaneous subjects.

Braille lessons given by home teachers totaled 1, 028.

There were 723 talking book machines in use in 43
counties during the year.

Upon request, many blind persons were assisted in se-
curing special consideration and benefits such as certif-
icates for travel on railroad and bus with an attendant
for one fare, reconditioned electric razors, Braille
watches, new radios, cooking utensils with safety features,
and hearing-aids for the deaf blind, in cooperation with
the American Foundation for the Blind.

The Annual Seal of Good Practice has been awarded to
the Division of Services for the Blind for the fifth con-
secutive year by the American Association for the Blind.

There was an average monthly caseload of 322 recipients
of cash payments for assistance which totalled $260, 308. 46
for the year.

A monthly average caseload of 66 received medical treat-
ment or surgery for the prevention of blindness or restor-
ation of sight. A total of $115, 630. 36 was spent on treat-
ment during the year.
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GENERAL ASSISTANCE

County departments spent $3,180,577.13 from their Gen-
eral Assistance funds, most of which was used to provide
hospitalization to support county hospitals, and to pay
county doctors. This was a decrease of 14.26 per cent
in 1958 from 1957.

There were 3,771 cases per month receiving aid from
General Assistance. Of this number, 1,867 received only
medical care.

There was $473,033.18 spent for cash assistance, and
$574,592.98 for disbursing orders.

County departments spent $779,781.37 as supplementation
to other categorical assistance payments, primarily to pay
for hospitalization and medical care not otherwise provided.
This was a decrease of 29.97 per cent in 1958 from 1957.

Supplementation expenditures were as follows:

Old Age Pension
Aid to Dependent Children
Aid to the Needy Disabled
Aid to the Blind
Tuberculosis Hospitalization

$160,428.15
245,181.18
362,949.53
5,068.42
6,154.09
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AVERAGE MONTHLY PUBLIC ASSISTANCE PAYMENT, DECEMBER 1958

(EXCEPT FOR GENERAL ASSISTANCE, INCLUDES VENDOR PArMENTS FOR MEDICAL CARE.)
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CHILD WELFARE

There were 2,817 children accepted for service during the
year.

Monthly average caseload was 3,016 children.

Foster homes provided shelter and care for an average of
742 children each month.

Foster home care expenditures totaled $763,753.22.

As of December 1958, there were 614 approved foster
boarding homes and 424 approved adoptive homes on the
register. The majority of these homes were caring for
children during December.

Adoptive home placements totaled 326 for the year. Of
these 104 were placed by the Denver County Department
of Public Welfare.

Children under six months of age accounted for approxi-
mately 60 per cent of the adoptive home placements.

For further detail, see the full Child Welfare report under
separate cover.

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITALIZATION

For detailed information on Tuberculosis Hospitalization,
clinic and outpatient care, see report under separate cover.

There were 415 persons given care during the year.

Eight institutions were utilized, five being general hospitals
with special facilities for treatment of tuberculosis.

Total expenditures for the year were $464,139.61.
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LIBRARY

The State Department Library contains an excellent collection of material in
the field of public welfare, child welfare, child development, the aged,
aspects of medical care in public assistance programs, social casework,
community organizations, and group work. There are also numerous books
of special interest to the clerical employees.

Loan and reference services are extended to the professional and clerical
staffs of the State and county departments of public welfare. Courtesy ref-
erence service is extended to numerous State Agencies, students and faculty
of the University of Denver School of Social Work, various social agencies
in the community, and the Regional Office of the U. S. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare.

During 1958, a total of 42 of the 63 county departments used the Library one
or more times. The total number of items circulated during the year was
4,138, of which 2,110 were borrowed by the county departments. The total
circulation increase for the year was 26 per cent. The counties showed al-
most a 25 per cent increase in their use of the Library.

Circulation in the top ten county departments was:

728 - Denver County 67 - Larimer County
151 - Arapahoe County 65 - Huerfano County
95 - El Paso County 62 - Jefferson County
91 - Weld County 60 - Delta County
84 - Adams County 60 - Pueblo County

1,492 reference questions were answered - an increased of 117 over 1957.

Three publications issued by the Library are:

1. Library Counselor, a quarterly annotated bibliography of library
materials available in specific subject areas of social welfare.

2. Selected List of Recent Additions, issued one or more times per
month, briefly annotating new items which have been added to
the Library.

3. Pre-Vue, a newsletter published infrequently and containing child
welfare film information.
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PERSONNEL AND MERIT SYSTEM

The staff of the State Department of Public Welfare is appointed under regu-
lations of the State Civil Service Commission. As of December 1958, there
were 109 employees in the department.

Employees of the sixty-three county departments of public welfare are ap-
pointed under a state-wide merit system. The State Department of Public
Welfare establishes and administers the merit system for the selection, re-
tention, and promotion of county welfare employees. Through the State Per-
sonnel Officer, the State Department of Public Welfare administers the com-
pensation and classification plans for county departments; and the Personnel
and Merit System offices jointly administer rules and regulations for county
employees and audit administrative payrolls. The Merit System office ex-
amines applicants for county positions and certifies names of eligibles to
county welfare departments for appointment. The Merit System Council,
which is composed of three members appointed by the Governor, hears ap-
peals.

Filled positions in county departments,
December 1958 (This is an increase
of 50 since December 1957) 892

Total clerical employees 347

Filled positions in the Denver Department
of Welfare only (This continues to be
40 per cent of total county positions) 361

Non-status employees: Provisional 31
Emergency 15

A total of 127 positions were classified and established by the Personnel
Office during 1958, while 60 positions were abolished.

Effective January 1958, a separate compensation plan was adopted for the
Denver Department of Welfare, based upon an annual survey of salary rates
in the community. At the end of the year, twelve other counties were pay-
ing salaries under the highest possible series of steps adopted from an over-
all 11-step compensation plan.

14



Personnel & Merit System continued

Provisons are in effect for regular salary advancements to employees,
based on merit and length of service; and 730 of 892 employees are above
the minimum step. A "seniority" step, allowing payment of salary above
the top of the regular salary range, came into effect in 1958, and by the
end of the year approximately 90 employees were at this step.

Under the Colorado Merit System a total of four examinations for 62
classes of positions were scheduled during the calendar year 1958, at
centers in Durango, Grand Junction, Pueblo, and Denver. There were
1,455 individual applications, involving 2,802 positions, accepted for ex-
amination. At the examinations 1,019 individuals appeared and were ex-
amined, with 846 persons passing and being placed on the registers for
1,281 positions.

Examinations administered during this period included written examinations;
performance tests for typists, stenographers, transcribing machine typists,
and key punch operators; rating of training and experience and oral evalua-
tions on the job, where required, followed by service ratings prior to the
permanent appointment of individuals to jobs.

Total administrative expense for the year was $4,805,183.55. Of this
amount, $795,646.52 was spent for State Department operations, with the
administrative expenses for the county departments being $4,009,537.03.

Sources of funds for administration were as follows: 37.31 per cent fed-
eral, 45.59 per cent state, and 17.10 per cent county funds.

15



ADMINISTRATION

Administrative expenses which are paid from federal,
state, and county funds were 5. 83 per cent of the total
funds expended for public welfare.

Public welfare expenses amounted to a total of
$82, 379, 353. 84, of which $4,805, 183.55 was used toad-
minister the State programs.

The federal government paid 37. 31 per cent of the ad-
ministrative costs.

The Welfare Appropriation Act provides that any unobli-
gated and unexpended balances remaining in the Admin-
istrative Account of the State Public Welfare Fund at the
end of each quarter shall be distributed to the various
funds of the State Public Welfare Fund in proportion to
the amount paid into the Administrative Account on be-
half of said various funds.

During the calendar year $3, 659, 207. 56 was the unex-
pended balance in the Administrative Fund which was
transferred to the State General Fund.
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MEDICAL CARE

The forty-first General Assembly during its session in
1957 amended the statutes for Old Age Pension, Aid to
Dependent Children, and Aid to the Blind to provide for
vendor medical care payments in behalf of recipients of
these programs.

The Medical Care Program for Aid to Dependent Children,
Aid to the Needy Disabled, and Aid to the Blind went into
effect in September 1957 while the program for Old Age
Pension did not go into effect until January 1958.

A nursing home care program for pensioners went into
effect January 20, 1958 whereby vendor payments could
be made to nursing home operators from the Old Age
Pension Medical Care Fund to supplement payments to
nursing homes by pensioners themselves. Through Sep-
tember 1958 the pensioner paid $95 toward the cost of
his nursing home care which was supplemented by vendor
payments from the Pension Medical Care Fund up to a
maximum total payment of $195 from both the pensioner
and the Medical Care Fund. This maximum total amount
remained unchanged even after the pension was raised to
$105 in October. Starting with October 1958 when the
pension payment was increased to $105 the pensioner must
pay $100 per month toward his nursing home care. Each
pensioner was allowed $5 a month to meet his own per-
sonal needs.

In 1958 a total of $1,184,100.73 was paid from the Old
Age Pension Medical Care Fund to supplement the care
of pensioners in nursing homes in whose behalf vendor
medical care payments were made.

17



Medical Care continued

As of February 1, 1958, a program of hospital care and
physicians' services in the hospital was established for
Old Age Pension recipients. The organizations of Blue
Cross and Blue Shield act as agents of the State Depart-
ment of Public Welfare in administering these programs.

For the eleven months of 1958 in which the program was
in operation a total of $3, 784, 783. 26 was paid to hospitals
located throughout the State.

For the same period a total of $696, 633. 06 was paid to
physicians for their services to hospitalized pensioners.

Effective September 1, 1957 the State Department of Pub-
lic Welfare contracted with Blue Cross and Blue Shield
for the inclusion of children in Aid to Dependent Children
families and recipients of Aid to the Blind as members of
Blue Cross and Blue Shield.

For the year 1958 a total of $ 319, 413. 86 was paid to
Blue Cross and Blue Shield for hospitalization of Aid to
Dependent Children and $115, 761. 94 for physicians' serv-
ices.

For recipients of Aid to the Blind $16, 843. 02 was paid to
Blue Cross for hospitalization and $5, 577.13 to Blue Shield
for physicians' services.
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TABLE I

EXPENDITURES FOR PUBLIC WELFARE IN COLORADO BY FUNCTION AND SOURCE OF FUNDS

January 1, 1958 through December 31, 1958

Function
SOURCE OF FUNDS

AMOUNT PER CENT
Total Federal State County Total I Federal I State I County

Program Payments

Old Age Pension  $58, 947, 389.37 $23, 056, 745. 90 $35, 890, 643. 47 $ - 100. 00 39.11 60.89

Aid to Dependent Children 9, 864, 737. 71 5,977, 551.83 1, 945, 924. 47 1,941,261.41 100.00 60.59 19.73 19.68

Aid to the Blind  406, 849. 07 150, 498.48 174, 980. 76 81, 369. 83 100. 00 36. 99 43. 01 20. 00

t\D
c)

Aid to the Needy Disabled  

General Assistance  

3, 946, 724. 18

3, 180, 577. 13

2,376,285.48

-

791, 592. 41

-

778, 846.29

3, 180, 577. 13

100. 00

100.00

60.21

-

20. 06

-

19. 73

100. 00

Tuberculosis Hospitalization  464, 139. 61 - 232, 069. 81 232, 069. 80 100. 00 - 50. 00 50. 00

Foster Care of Children  763, 753. 22 13, 348.79 328, 703. 16 421, 701. 27 100.00 1.75 43.04 55.21

Total  $77, 574, 170.29 $31, 574, 430.48 $39, 363, 914. 08 $6, 635, 825. 73 100. 00 40. 70 50. 74 8.56

Administration

County Departments  4, 009, 537. 03 1,459, 561.55 1, 728, 234. 85 821, 740. 63 100. 00 36.40 43.10 20.50

State Department  795, 646. 52 333, 149. 09 462, 497. 43 100. 00 41.87 58.13

Total  4, 805, 183. 55 1, 792, 710. 64 2,190,732.28 821, 740. 63 100.00 37.31 45.59 17.10

Grand Total  $82,379,353.84 $33,367,141.12 $41,554,646.36 $7,457,566.36 100.00 40.51 50.44 9.05



TABLE II

EXPENSES FOR PUBLIC WELFARE
ADMINISTRATION IN COUNTY DEPARTMENTS

OF PUBLIC WELFARE

By County and Source of Funds - 1958

County Expenditures by Source of Funds
Total Federal State County

All Counties $4,009,537.03 $1,459,561.55 $1,728,234.85 $821,740.63
Adams  82,544.59 30,169.94 35,865.74 16,508.91
Alamosa  19,435.86 6,805.47 8,743.22 3,887.17
Arapahoe  123,866.95 45,246.03 53,847.53 24,773.39
Archuleta 10,949.75 4,001.96 4,757.85 2,189.94
Baca  11,660.93 4,260.17 5,068.57 2,332.19
Bent  18,710.09 6,833.40 8,134.65 3,742.04
Boulder  93,789.38 34,275.04 40,756.47 18,757.87
Chaffee  17,462.59 6,160.16 7,772.13 3,530.30
Cheyenne  8,385.55 3,064.15 3,644.29 1,677.11
Clear Creek  10,396.80 3,798.91 4,518.52 2,079.37
Conejos  27,977.70 10,222.80 12,159.37 5,595.53
Costilla  23,434.14 8,562.35 10,184.97 4,686.82
Crowley  12,179.36 4,449.83 5,293.67 2,435.86
Custer  8,089.31 2,955.96 3,515.49 1,617.86
Delta  46,673.34 17,039.94 20,207.61 9,425.79
Denver  1,817,860.99 662,908.14 781,504.86 373,447.99
Dolores  7,870.10 2,872.43 3,459.67 1,538.00
Douglas  11,914.87 4,353.93 5,177.97 2,382.97
Eagle  12,714.77 4,646.38 5,525.45 2,542.94
Elbert  9,048.40 3,305.93 3,824.78 1,917.69
El Paso  181,697.91 66,406.15 77,784.42 37,504.34
Fremont  53,612.85 19,585.66 22,834.61 11,192.58
Garfield  25,109.50 9,168.46 10,919.14 5,021.90
Gilpin  5,752.11 2,101.79 2,499.89 1,150.43
Grand  5,434.39 1,985.88 2,361.63 1,086.88
Gunnison  8,835.15 3,224.59 3 701.78 1,908.78
Hinsdale  2,088.70 762.98 907.98 417.74
Huerfano  52,367.71 18,174.16 23,720.02 10,473.53
Jackson  3,600.77 1,316.27 1,564.35 720.15
Jefferson  106,884.42 39,046.73 46,460.81 21,376.88
Kiowa  8,601.35 3,143.43 3,737.65 1,720.27
Kit Carson  12,061.76 4,408.77 5,240.63 2,412.36
Lake  15,418.65 5,513.61 5,411.69 4,493.35
La Plata  37,309.78 13,629.90 16,217.93 7,461.95
Larimer 111,199.96 40,478.99 45,158.24 25,562.73
Las Animas  107,213.21 39,172.23 46,541.18 21,499.80
Lincoln  12,175.56 4,450.19 5,290.26 2,435.11
Logan  37,734.52 13,791.38 16,396.22 7,546.99
Mesa  100,950.45 36,881.63 42,021.98 22,046.84
Mineral  3,694.24 1,350.01 1,605.39 738.84
Moffat 11,377.07 4,158.04 4,943.62 2,275.41
Montezuma  26,326.11 9,618.53 11,442.37 5,265.21
Montrose  39,995.21 14,612.33 17,329.83 8,053.05
Morgan  51,519.76 18,828.91 22,386.91 10,303.94
Otero  50,003.26 18,264.89 20,846.73 10,891.64
Ouray  5,567.93 2,035.32 2,419.03 1,113.58
Park  7,638.75 2,790.03 3,320.97 1,527.75
Phillips  12,423.52 4,539.58 5,418.43 2,465.51
Pitkin  6,969.58 2,548.69 3,026.98 1,393.91
Prowers  27,958.68 10,210.51 12,156.43 5,591.74
Pueblo  201,665.52 72,115.92 89,216.50 40,333.10
Rio Blanco  9,898.88 3,616.79 4,302.31 1,979.78
Rio Grande  29,777.77 10,887.52 12,529.69 6,360.56
Routt  20,775.25 7,591.44 9,028.77 4,155.04
Saguache  13,100.32 4,398.67 6,081.57 2,620.08
San Juan  3,969.70 1,450.17 1,725.57 793.96
San Miguel  4,684.84 1,712.72 2,035,16 936.96
Sedgwick  7,900.82 2,883.56 3,437.08 1,580.18
Summit  7,653.68 2,795.94 3,327.01 1,530.73
Teller  9,141.04 3,340.73 3,972.11 1,828.20
Washington  19,984.84 7,306.57 8,681.31 3,996.96
Weld  148,192.89 54,133.34 64,420.96 29,638.59
Yuma  26L 303.15 9,195.62 11,846.90 5,260.63
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TABLE III

EXPENDITURES FOR WELFARE PURPOSES FROM FEDERAL, STATE AND COUNTY FUNDS

By County and Program - 1958

County Old Age
Pension

Aid to
the Blind

Aid to
Dependent
Children

Aid to
the Needy
Disabled

Tuberculosis
Hospitaliza-
tion

Child
Welfare

General
Assistance

Administra-
tion

Total

All Counties $58, 947, 389.37 $406, 849. 07 $9, 864, 737.71 $3, 946, 724.18 $464, 139.61 $763, 753.22 $3, 180, 577. 13 $4, 009, 537. 03 $81, 583, 707.32

ams  1,215,644.54 7, 790.15 278, 836. 45 84, 641. 85 3, 687.30 $ 20, 841. 73 $ 63, 014. 04 $ 82, 544. 59 $ 1, 757, 000. 65

Alamosa 492,943.73 702.80 49, 791. 98 20, 043.90 430.72 6,137. 49 10, 914. 11 19, 435. 86 600, 400. 59

Arapahoe  1,662,232.36 10, 674.15 203, 782. 06 94, 618. 59 7, 646. 55 24,156. 67 73, 588. 33 123, 866. 95 2, 200, 565. 66

Archuleta. 187,902.94 275. 70 26, 946. 40 9, 852. 68 2, 203. 56 2, 802. 60 2, 822. 25 10, 949. 75 243, 755. 88

Baca  364,256.17 957.81 10, 730. 00 7, 897. 85 76. 00 3, 615. 97 11, 660. 93 399,194. 73

Bent  364, 926. 90 1, 255. 12 26,393.95 12,155.70 7,605. 59 18,710.09 431, 047. 35

Boulder 2, 238, 432. 01 9,956. 18 246,117.14 123,281.21 5, 619. 63 12, 982. 51 179, 460. 38 93, 789. 38 2, 090, 638. 44

Chaffee 477, 771. 93 5, 312. 04 38,526.50 21,883.14 3, 380. 00 1, 101. 38 18, 513. 44 17, 462. 59 583, 951. 02

Cheyenne 152, 488. 37 11,916.20 2,942.50 2, 492. 71 20, 466. 20 8, 385. 55 198, 691. 53

Clear Creek 144, 576. 05 923.22 14,911.32 6,218.71 213.40 3, 581. 46 13,298. 29 10, 396. 80 194,119. 25

Conejos 669,716.98 2,396. 06 92, 195. 44 30, 797.43 2,983. 08 584. 00 15,256. 42 27, 977.70 841,907. 11

Costilla 524,343.87 2, 720. 58 66, 289. 45 16, 481.40 6.50 7,957. 99 23, 434. 14 641,233. 93

Crowley  328,106.73 1, 004. 89 29, 161. 30 10, 159. 84 3, 936. 85 7, 713. 42 12, 179. 36 392,262. 39

Custer  147,316.26 2, 423. 26 5, 058.90 2,639. 00 1, 370. 81 8, 089.31 166, 897. 54

Delta 1,577,507.32 6, 970.61 116, 436. 45 58, 956. 17 4,109.14 3,581.63 37, 760. 18 46, 673. 34 1, 851, 994. 84

Denver  14, 771, 415. 98 135, 945. 95 4, 214, 921.26 1,750, 602. 66 173, 430. 13 191, 383. 38 956, 796. 83 1, 817, 860. 99 24, 012, 357.18

Dolores  57, 290. 88 4, 774. 62 3, 564. 20 752. 98 3,637. 57 7,870.10 77, 890. 35

Douglas 185, 836. 74 2, 883. 45 7, 207. 20 6, 945. 47 926. 02 4, 339. 85 11,914. 87 220, 053. 60

Eagle  176, 496. 50 21, 002.11 10, 726. 76 1, 029.88 1, 729. 02 14, 093. 32 12, 714. 77 237, 792. 36

Elbert 195, 428. 82 286.20 9, 886. 70 5, 584. 80 1, 658. 07 5,950. 08 9, 048.40 227, 843. 07

El Paso  3,206, 850. 60 34, 404. 45 383, 074.12 140, 859. 55 40, 581. 72 49, 320. 28 352, 887. 85 181,697.91 4, 389, 676. 48

Fremont. 1, 779. 596. 39 6, 748. 02 84, 088. 31 30, 692. 25 9, 012. 84 10, 383. 54 53,612.85 1, 974, 134. 20

Garfield 670, 201. 23 4, 094.06 26, 090.41 13, 034.80 815.05 7,740. 05 23, 439. 85 25,109.50 770, 524. 95

Gilpin  61, 225. 22 1, 349. 65 4,117.14 3, 445. 55 280. 00 4, 910. 02 2, 088. 63 5,752.11 83,168. 32

Grand  81, 034. 45 1, 919. 70 10, 069.27 4, 000.29 1, 292. 50 1,710.96 3,415. 50 5,434.39 108, 877. 06



Gunnison 140,064.50 7,794.00 766.50 5,581.37 5,101.14 8,835.15 168,142.66
Hinsdale  13,899.86 651.72 159.51 2,088.70 16,799.79
Huerfano 900,611.39 10,387.95 178,895.70 44,278.19 5,894.64 24,019.29 52,367.71 1,216,454.87
Jackson 38,796.76 12,154.64 1,727.23 8,172.05 3,600.77 64,451.45
Jefferson 1,704,062.69 4,787.18 132,857.65 52,375.41 10,429.57 37,881.96 53,797.09 106,884.42 2,103,075.97

Kiowa  107,141.76 683.65 6,579.73 8,354.89 • 8,540.84 8,601.35 139,902.22
Kit Carson 453,332.32 2,371.50 12,515.42 13,029.50 9,046.96 6,916.69 12,061.76 509,274.15
Lake  111,514.95 267.02 9,433.05 4,663.53 5,741.73 14,076.18 15,418.65 161,115.11
La Plata  832,098.48 3,110.03 62,665.46 23,402.59 9,171.61 16,944.93 30,905.81 37,309.78 1,015,608.69
Larimer 2,441,567.15 14,947.40 363,760.00 147,587.98 8,466.90 42,956.58 112,999.31 111,199.96 3,243,485.28

Las Animas 1,823,782.93 6,101.64 388,537.86 149,211.44 15,095.69 14,284.58 38,938.95 107,213.21 2,543,166.30
Lincoln 314,045.58 1,343.40 22,166.90 14,841.01 764.54 12,115.64 12,175.56 377,452.63
Logan  821,345.68 330.25 65,951.09 37,705.50 7,669.68 15,129.26 35,256.67 37,734.52 1,021,122.65
Mesa  2,412,476.47 16,517.22 207,272.02 77,534.78 5,101.64 19,162.94 73,958.24 100,950.45 2,912,973.76
Mineral  32,680.11 3,264.40 1,547.90 919.99 3,694.24 42,106.64

Moffat  240,568.01 2,304.10 16,269.57 2,182.49 5,696.31 1,776.15 10,084.82 11,377.07 290,258.52
Montezuma 671,174.54 3,339.70 60,438.54 24,054.48 3,834.93 22,992.55 26,326.11 812,160.85
Montrose  1,034,488.65 6,217.29 104,669.46 34,861.73 11,817.67 7,159.37 51,499.77 39,995.21 1,290,709.15
Morgan 813,418.86 2,215.40 145,186.33 78,599.96 5,538.86 7,824.62 30,174.73 51,519.76 1,134.478.52
Otero  1,404,687.18 5,513.55 287,563.87 113,652.73 12,932.41 9,123.28 58,603.22 50,003.26 1,942,079.50

Ouray  113,769.05 2,160.90 1,274.52 5,497.47 667.73 2,912.98 5,567.93 131,850.58
Park  114,929.62 3,830.22 3,852.42 6,991.05 7,638.75 137,242.06
Phillips  276,907.02 1,193.60 20,242.74 8,611.19 1,558.27 5,620.50 12,423.52 326,556.84
Pitkin  77,818.56 669.90 569.80 2,517.65 93.00 164.02 1,395.64 6,969.58 90,198.15
Prowers 756,715.37 7,067.20 45,076.97 23,293.85 6,698.04 4,902.86 14,370.46 27,958.68 886,083.43

Pueblo  3,714,149.56 35,461.57 852,904.52 268,112.90 62,036.62 74,802.99 272,245.32 201,665.52 5,481,379.00
Rio Blanco . 132,149.99 642.14 5,493.84 2,090.16 159.23 134.68 7,617.74 9,898.88 158,186.66
Rio Grande . 603,290.57 2,248.56 87,423.46 14,072.65 2,970.06 765.59 14,141.75 29,777.77 754,690.41
Routt  293,128.51 2,078.18 48,142.40 14,297.22 136.76 3,513.21 11,668.98 20,775.25 393,740.51
Saguache 371,080.32 2,019.00 79,193.20 19,262.74 5,035.95 5,760.36 13,079.63 13,100.32 508.531.52

San Juan  29,256.16 635.73 5,210.79 2,807.32 513.85 1,043.45 3,969.70 43,437.00
San Miguel 90,631.64 661.82 5,448.20 2,660.85 1,129.07 2,683.39 4,684.84 107,899.81
Sedgwick 180,940.71 415.03 16,862.59 5,263.88 111.90 1,215.99 6,613.94 7,900.82 219,324.86
Sununft 47,920.40 3,975.55 3,203.90 8,023.89 7,653.68 70,777.42
Teller  164,382.78 267.00 12,966.98 3,541.30 4,782.46 9,141.04 195,081.56

Washington 301,495.81 755.90 27,925.65 14,997.66 1,784.39 11,624.23 19,984.84 378,568.48
Weld  3,028,990.77 25,855.43 546,151.46 209,403.73 24,250.79 134,440.02 331,617.06 148,192.89 4,448,902.15
Yuma  604,531.69 3,285.78 31,744.45 40,181.43 217.45 674.01 24,521.73 26,303.15 731,459.69



TABLE IV

OLD AGE PENSION EXPENDITURES

By County and Source of Funds - 1958

Expenditures by Source of Funds

County
Assistance
and Burial

Hospital-
ization

Nursing
Homes

Physicians
Services Medical

Trans -
portation

Total Federal State

All Counties $53, 241, 492.12 $3, 784, 783.26 $1,184, 100. 73 $696, 633. 06 $56.15 $40, 324. 05 $58,947, 389.37 $23, 056, 745.90 $35,890, 643.47
Adams  1, 097, 870.25 85, 340. 37 16, 523. 22 15, 142. 50 768.20 $ 1,215,644.54 $ 498, 783. 73 $ 716, 860. 81
Alamosa 457, 940.17 28, 235. 02 2,410. 54 4, 201. 75 156.25 492,943.73 183, 505. 53 309, 438.20
Arapahoe  1,475, 135.13 114, 236. 60 49, 238. 53 22, 805.25 816,85 1,662,232.36 680, 685. 81 981, 546. 55
Archuleta 177, 602. 27 7, 126. 89 829. 78 2, 036. 50 307. 50 187,902.94 66, 117. 13 121, 785. 81
Baca  347, 680. 50 11, 866. 63 1, 425. 74 3,233. 30 50.00 364,256.17 142, 730. 67 221, 525. 50

Bent  334,886.18 21, 047. 12 4,883. 80 4, 006. 30 103. 50 364, 926. 90 139,272.96 225, 653. 94
Boulder 1,976,183.50 178,600.47 50, 447. 59 33, 150. 45 50. 00 2,238,432. 01 912, 308. 32 1, 326,123. 69
Chaffee 439,511.12 31, 513. 76 1, 143.45 5,471. 60 132.00 477, 771. 93 189, 041. 72 288,730.21
Cheyenne  138,185.60 11, 060. 72 132.10 3, 109. 95 152, 488. 37 59, 853. 54 92, 634. 83
Clear Creek 133,906.54 4, 956. 31 4, 336. 25 1, 029.45 347. 50 144, 576. 05 61, 361. 80 83,214. 25

Conejos  640, 409. 59 24,486.59 4,617. 00 203.80 669,716.98 224, 038. 51 445, 678.47
Costilla  506, 103. 42 15,179.39 153. 66 2,693. 00 214.40 524,343.87 176, 263. 18 348, 080. 69
Crowley  304, 252. 63 18,609.75 1, 867. 85 3,218. 50 158. 00 328,106.73 123, 849. 50 204,257.23
Custer 136,629.54 6,741.80 2,136. 42 1,628. 50 180. 00 147,316.26 52, 642.11 94, 674.15
Delta 1, 488, 722. 04 54,733.49 20, 475. 29 13,296.50 280. 00 1,577,507.32 605, 340. 08 972, 167. 24

Denver  13, 086, 389. 85 1, 154, 451. 45 359,254.65 153, 466. 53 17, 853. 50 14, 771, 415. 98 6, 009, 317. 86 8, 762, 098. 12
Dolores  53, 883. 65 2, 545. 23 862.00 57, 290. 88 22, 034. 91 35, 255. 97
Douglas  170, 953. 09 6, 041. 34 7, 156. 31 1, 523.50 162.50 185, 836. 74 71, 811.22 114, 025. 52
Eagle  159, 557.32 10, 953. 24 3,108. 09 2, 495. 50 382. 35 176,496. 50 63, 326. 92 113, 169. 58
Elbert 183, 495. 30 6, 360. 70 4, 089. 12 1, 263. 50 220.20 195, 428. 82 74,1'99. 79 121, 229. 03

El Paso  2,839, 091.25 198, 026. 35 128, 083.50 39, 291. 25 2,358.25 3,206, 850. 60 1,269, 585.94 1, 937, 264. 66
Fremont 1, 597, 623. 73 130, 680. 71 20, 429.20 30, 592. 75 270. 00 1, 779, 596. 39 695, 009. 30 1, 084, 587. 09
Garfield  607, 193.28 34,559. 68 20, 955.12 7, 396.25 96.90 670, 201.23 246, 784. 62 423, 416. 61
Gilpin  54, 179. 09 4, 021. 51 1, 843.12 1, 009. 00 172.50 61, 225. 22 24, 020. 95 37, 204.27
Grand  70, 157. 48 4,972. 32 5, 091. 15 597.25 216.25 81, 034. 45 30, 167. 58 50, 866. 87



Gunnison 125, 099. 59 11, 490. 21 94.207 2, 426. 00 254.50 140, 064. 50 49,153. 83 90, 910. 67
Hinsdale 13, 316. 36 340.50 - 223. 00 20. 00 13, 899. 86 5,575. 84 8, 324. 02
Huerfano 850, 314.90 39, 757. 63 3,682.26 6,684. 50 172. 10 900, 611. 39 307, 361. 31 593, 250. 08
Jackson  38, 231. 61 356.06 174.00 35.09 38, 796. 76 15, 306. 83 23,489.93
Jefferson  1, 513, 195. 42 97, 305. 23 73, 716. 01 18, 555. 53 1, 290. 50 1, 704, 062.69 690, 325. 47 1, 013, 737. 22

Kiowa  99,988.95 5, 146. 45 1, 035. 41 839.95 131. 00 107, 141. 76 40, 327. 63 66, 814. 13
Kit Carson 415,365.47 28, 110. 38 2, 030. 77 7, 322. 00 503. 70 453, 332. 32 165, 369. 46 287, 962. 86
Lake  102,664.39 6, 342. 56 1, 200. 00 1, 308. 00 111, 514.95 46, 036. 51 65, 478. 44
La Plata  775,647.93 41, 544. 93 5, 172. 12 9, 672. 00 61.50 832, 098.48 320, 385. 33 511, 713. 15
Larimer 2,229,643.45 113, 072. 85 70, 953. 35 27, 369. 30 528.20 2,441,567.15 991, 073. 05 1, 450, 494.10

Las Animas . 1,675,861.30 100, 160. 87 28, 067. 53 19, 287.70 405.53 1,823, 782.93 644, 650. 32 1, 179,132. 61
Lincoln  282,328.80 22,232.20 3, 067. 65 4, 701. 50 1, 715. 43 314, 045. 58 120, 230. 95 193, 814. 63
Logan  717,761.52 75, 520. 64 13, 541. 92 14, 183.40 338.20 821, 345.68 314,760.20 506,585. 48
Mesa 2,197,755.37 150, 405. 59 31, 436. 26 31, 986. 50 56.15 836.60 2,412,476.47 959,193. 14 1, 453, 283. 33
Mineral  29,392.17 2, 692. 44 - 517.50 78. 00 32, 680. 11 12, 479. 94 20, 200. 17 c •
Moffat 225, 160. 97 9, 111. 07 4,255.22 1, 958. 50 82.25 240, 568. 01 93, 655.44 146, 912. 57
Montezuma 624, 473. 68 35, 342. 58 2, 926. 23 7, 322. 50 1,109. 55 671, 174. 54 262, 274. 95 408, 899. 59 ri•
Montrose  
Morgan 
Otero  

960, 551. 92
728, 611. 69

1, 296, 076. 47

43, 853. 71
52, 425. 65
69, 702. 79

17, 138. 77
21, 984. 02
21, 588. 87

12, 166. 50
9, 510. 00

17, 090. 05

777. 75
887.50
229. 00

1, 034, 488. 65
813, 418. 86

1, 404, 687. 18

391, 195.43
317, 413. 99
556, 278. 01

643,293. 22
496, 004. 87
848, 409. 17

0 o
-71;
-5 0
0 "0

Ouray 
Park  

105,195. 67
105, 024.53

5, 488. 30
6, 175. 13

1, 157. 58
2, 053. 46

1, 927. 50
1, 629. 00 47. 50

113, 769. 05
114, 929. 62

44,915. 82
41, 603. 75

68, 853. 23
73, 325. 87

r

Phillips  
Pitkin  

255, 248. 36
72, 353. 34

15, 963. 36
3, 574. 63

1,506.80
769.59

4, 093. 50
1, 076. 00

95. 00
45. 00

276, 907. 02
77, 818. 56

109, 712. 89
30, 167. 59

167, 194. 13
47,650.97

3
fl) o

Prowers 717, 356. 76 26,753.91 5, 620. 10 6, 571. 30 413. 30 756, 715. 37 290, 517. 91 466,197. 46

Pueblo  3, 356, 305. 37 277, 931. 54 30, 065. 65 48, 410. 25 1, 436. 75 3,714, 149. 56 1, 390,909. 39 2, 323, 240. 17
Rio Blanco 116, 959. 68 12, 157. 10 1,248.21 1, 780. 00 5. 00 132, 149. 99 54, 550. 43 77,599.56
Rio Grande  561, 576.19 32, 815. 65 2, 715. 73 6, 088. 00 95. 00 603,290.57 209, 355. 48 393, 935. 09
Routt 271, 827. 89 13, 822. 13 4, 083. 54 3, 199. 55 195.40 293, 128.51 112, 993. 65 180,134. 86
Saguache . . 344, 036. 76 21,232.62 2, 253. 99 3, 533. 95 23. 00 371, 080. 32 125,122. 91 245,957.41

San Juan . . . . 27, 853. 60 344.79 1, 032. 77 25.00 29, 256. 16 12,385.61 16, 870.55
San Miguel  82, 605. 03 5,239.21 895.40 1,237.50. 654. 50 90, 631.64 36,277.29 54, 354. 35
Sedgwick 157, 485. 04 18, 743. 09 664.58 3, 893. 00 155. 00 180, 940. 71 73,787.49 107, 153. 22
Summit 43, 457. 33 2, 798. 57 770.00 844.50 50. 00 47, 920.40 19,131.61 28, 788. 79
Teller  146, 634. 87 10, 870. 75 4,014.16 2, 863. 00 164, 382. 78 64,682.59 99, 700. 19

Washington 271, 093. 22 22, 594. 15 3, 159. 94 4, 581. 00 67. 50 301, 495. 81 117, 060. 44 184, 435. 37
Weld  2,682, 817.50 206, 733.46 90, 759. 81 46, 996. 00 1,684. 00 3, 028, 990. 77 1, 176, 188. 49 1, 852,802.28
Yuma  544, 676.50 30, 283. 09 22, 724. 35 6, 447. 50 400.25 604, 531. 69 222,281.25 382.250. 44



TABLE V

AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN
EXPENDITURES AND SOURCE OF FUNDS

By County - 1958

County
Expenditures by Source of Funds

Assistance Medical Total Federal State County
All Counties $9,380,537.64 $484,200.07 $9,864,737.71 $5,977,551.83 $1,945,924.47 $1,941,261.41
Adams  $ 265,980.25 $ 12,856.20 $ 278,836.45 $ 172,239.05 $ 50,830.11 $ 55,767.29
Alamosa 46,414.00 3,377.98 49,791.98 35,436.23 4,397.35 9,958.40
Arapahoe  193,839.60 9,942.46 203,782.06 117,998.58 45,027.07 40,756.41
Archuleta 25,163.75 1,782.65 26,946.40 19,496.42 2,060.70 5,389.28
Baca  9,989.00 741.00 10,730.00 7,838.48 745.52 2,146.00
Bent  24,726.70 1,667.25 26,393.95 18,259.26 2,855.90 5,278.79
Boulder  234,508.80 11,608.34 246,117.14 137,542.44 59,351.27 49,223.43
Chaffee 36,306.60 2,219.90 38,526.50 23,613.93 7,207.27 7,705.30
Cheyenne  11,120.50 795.70 11,916.20 7,356.37 2,176.59 2,383.24
Clear Creek 14,155.74 755.58 14,911.32 8,069.64 3,859.42 2,982.26
Conejos 86,832.49 5,362.95 92,195.44 67,064.56 6,691.79 18,439.09
Costilla 62,905.00 3,384.45 66,289.45 46,800.39 9,545.63 9,943.43
Crowley  27,399.30 1,762.00 29,161.30 19,817.05 3,511.99 5,832.26
Custer  4,612.00 446.90 5,058.90 3,898.52 148.60 1,011.78
Delta 110,119.64 6,316.81 116,436.45 79,369.69 13,779.47 23,287.29
Denver  4,027,101.75 187,819.51 4,214,921.26 2,469,390.37 902,546.63 842,984.26
Dolores  4,485.77 288.85 4,774.62 3,365.54 454.18 954.90
Douglas  6,720.00 487.20 7,207.20 4,268.99 1,496.77 1,441.44
Eagle  19,851.00 1,151.11 21,002.11 14,868.80 1,932.89 4,200.42
Elbert 9,267.85 618.85 9,886.70 5,612.76 2,296.60 1,977.34
El Paso  365,336.00 17,738.12 383,074.12 200,107.38 106,351.91 76,614.83
Fremont 79,287.00 4,801.31 84,088.31 54,857.37 12,413.28 16,817.66
Garfield  24,725.51 1,364.90 26,090.41 15,506.46 5,365.87 5,218.08
Gilpin  4, 033.09 84.05 4,117.14 1,678.36 1,615.36 823.42
Grand  9,561.67 507.60 10,069.27 5,522.94 2,532.47 2,013.86
Gunnison  7,521.50 272.50 7,794.00 4,880.15 1,355.05 1,558.80
Hinsdale - - - - -
Huerfano  170,387.50 8,508.20 178,895.70 115,583.72 36,477.61 26,834.37
Jackson 11,601.95 552.69 12,154.64 6,220.80 3,502.90 2,430.94
Jefferson  127,334.00 5,523.65 132,857.65 71,010.25 35,275.87 26,571.53
Kiowa  6,161.78 417.95 6,579.73 4,381.26 882.52 1,315.95
Kit Carson 11,836.60 678.82 12,515.42 7,950.42 2,061.92 2,503.08
Lake  8,954.05 479.00 9,433.05 6,309.08 1,237.36 1,886.61
La Plata  59,668.61 2,996.85 62,665.46 40,224.64 9,907.74 12,533.08
Larimer 345,166.76 18,593.24 363,760.00 206,046.76 84,961.24 72,752.00
Las Animas 367,297.06 21,240.80 388,537.86 272,798.05 57,459.12 58,280.69
Lincoln 21,036.10 1,130.80 22,166.90 11,916.61 5,816.91 4,433.38
Logan  62,261.00 3,690.09 65,951.09 36,844.71 15,916.16 13,190.22
Mesa 197,699.95 9,572.07 207,272.02 118,792.00 47,025.62 41,454.40
Mineral  3,114.00 150.40 3,264.40 2,015.08 596.43 652.89
Moffat  15,434.62 834.95 16,269.57 9,532.90 3,482.76 3,253.91
Montezuma 56,571.00 3,867.54 60,438.54 40,877.40 7,473.44 12,087.70
Montrose  99,454.50 5,214.96 104,669.46 64,262.52 19,473.05 20,933.89
Morgan 138,864.10 6,322.23 145,186.33 86,857.08 29,291.98 29,037.27
Otero  271,604.00 15,959.87 287,563.87 204,689.85 25,361.25 57,512.77
Ouray  1,197.72 76.80 1,274.52 965.48 54.14 254.90
Park  3,600.07 230.15 3,830.22 2,649.89 414.29 766.04
Phillips  19,247.78 994.96 20,242.74 12,139.26 4,054.93 4,048.55
Pitkin  546.00 23.80 569.80 331.07 124.77 113.96
Prowers 42,474.00 2,602.97 45,076.97 31,740.49 4,321.09 9,015.39
Pueblo  802,182.50 50,722.02 852,904.52 550,605.27 131,718.35 170,580.90
Rio Blanco  5,221.34 272.50 5,493.84 3,516.06 879.00 1,098.78
Rio Grande  82,841.00 4,582.46 87,423.46 60,713.27 9,225.50 17,484.69
Routt  45,300.55 2,841.85 48,142.40 29,154.04 9,359.88 9,628.48
Saguache  74,105.35 5,087.85 79,193.20 56,469.07 6,885.48 15,838.65
San Juan  4,932.84 277.95 5,210.79 3,273.87 894.77 1,042.15
San Miguel .. . 5,095.95 352.25 5,448.20 3,835.61 522.95 1,089.64
Sedgwick  15,934.17 928.42 16,862.59 9,986.28 3,503.78 3,372.53
Summit 3,816.00 159.55 3,975.55 2,208.10 972.34 795.11
Teller 12,302.28 664.70 12,966.98 7,613.84 2,759.74 2,593.40
Washington  26,391.50 1,534.15 27,925.65 14,075.94 8,264.58 5,585.13
Weld  519,065.00 27,086.46 546,151.46 318,954.10 117,967.08 109,230.28
Yuma  29 871.50 1 872.95 31 744.45 18 147.33 7 248.23 6 348.89
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TABLE VI

AID TO THE NEEDY DISABLED
EXPENDITURES AND SOURCE OF FUNDS

By County - 1958

County Assistance
and Burial

All Counties
Adams  
Alainosa 
Arapahoe  
Archuleta 
Baca  
Bent  
Boulder  
Chaffee  
Cheyenne  
Clear Creek
Conejos  
Costilla  
Crowley  
Custer  
Delta  
Denver  
Dolores  
Douglas  
Eagle  
Elbert  
El Paso  
Fremont  
Garfield  
Gilpin  
Grand  
Gunnison  
Hinsdale 
Huerfano  
Jackson  
Jefferson  
Kiowa  
Kit Carson  
Lake  
La Plata  
Larimer 
Las Animas  
Lincoln  
Logan  
Mesa  
Mineral  
Moffat 
Montezuma  
Montrose  
Morgan  
Otero  
Ouray  
Park  
Phillips  
Pitkin  
Prowers  
Pueblo 
Rio Blanco  
Rio Grande  
Routt  
Saguache  
San Juan  
San Miguel  
Sedgwick  
Summit  
Teller  
Washington  
Weld  
Yuma  

$3,791,482.74
$ 82,819.50

19,481.50
86,963.40
9,696.88
7,271.00

11,235.50
117,674.60
20,891.50
2,942.50
5,958.50

29,474.59
16,392.50
8,999.10
2,639.00
56,013.50

1,705,932.94
3,217.00
6,560.00
10,299.00
5,330.00

130,770.65
29,392.50
12,547.30
3,345.30
3,994.04
766.50
651.72

43,016.50
1,694.93
50,027.00
8,240.00
12,103.31
4,651.80
22,787.31
141,800.00
144,434.65
14,218.50
35,334.00
72,538.00
1,535.00
2,145.74
22,349.00
33,204.00
76,592.35

109,477.00
5,456.62
3,848.27
7,435.50
2,517.65
22,366.50
249,156.50
2,090.16
14,021.00
13,629.57
18,556.59
2,793.24
2,641.85
4,755.38
2,988.00
3,445.70

13,702.00
198,553.00
36,115.60

Medical

$155,241.44
$ 1,822.35

562.40
7,655.19
155.80
626.85
920.20

5,606.61
991.64

260.21
1,322.84

88.90
1,160.74

2,942.67
44,669.72

347.20
385.47
427.76
254.80

10,088.90
1,299.75
487.50
100.25
6.25

1,261.69
32.30

2,348.41
114.89
926.19
11.73

615.28
5,787.98
4,776.79
622.51

2,371.50
4,996.78

12.90
36.75

1,705.48
1,657.73
2,007.61
4,175.73

40.85
4.15

1,175.69

927.35
18,956.40

51.65
667.65
706.15
14.08
19.00
508.50
215.90
95.60

1,295.66
10,850.73
4,065.83

Expenditures b

Total

$3,946,724.18
$ 84,641.85

20,043.90
94,618.59
9,852.68
7,897.85

12,155.70
123,281.21
21,883.14
2,942.50
6,218.71
30,797.43
16,481.40
10,159.84
2,639.00

58,956.17
1,750,602.66

3,564.20
6,945.47
10,726.76
5,584.80

140,859.55
30,692.25
13,034.80
3,445.55
4,000.29
766.50
651.72

44,278.19
1,727.23

52,375.41
8,354.89

13,029.50
4,663.53

23,402.59
147,587.98
149,211.44
14,841.01
37,705.50
77,534.78
1,547.90
2,182.49
24,054.48
34,861.73
78,599.96

113,652.73
5,497.47
3,852.42
8,611.19
2,517.65

23,293.85
268,112.90
2,090.16
14,072.65
14,297.22
19,262.74
2,807.32
2,660.85
5,263.88
3,203.90
3,541.30

14,997.66
209.403.73
40,181.43

Source of Funds

Federal

$2,376,285.48
$ 55,220.55

12,433.21
55,494.25
6,399.31
5,092.39
8,356.59
75,214.46
14,750.60
1,834.00
3,631.30

20,503.23
11,153.57
6,635.93
1,702.85
37,233.40

1,015,039.08
1,964.33
3,902.53
6,164.98
3,392.93

82,555.54
20,411.01
8,065.26
1,813.11
2,201.05
586.43
436.34

30,393.42
981.60

32,985.88
4,566.05
7,895.04
3,192.67
14,588.16
91,103.03
99,114.94
8,614.05

22,057.00
47,731.38

938.74
1,305.43
15,143.55
21,264.61
45,866.72
70,794.61
3,275.68
1,966.01
5,369.33
1,820.67

14,201.74
162,157.55
1,339.34
8,876.69
9,196.05
12,641.36
1,894.35
1,512.61
3,306.94
1,672.41
2,210.02
8,975.17

131,645.02
23,499.43

State

$791,592.41
$ 12,492.92

3,601.91
20,200.62
1,482.84
1,225.89
1,367.97
23,410.50
2,755.91
520.00

1,343.66
4,134.71
2,855.63
1,491.94
408.35

9,931.54
385,443.04

887.03
1,653.84
2,416.44
1,074.91

30,132.10
4,142.79
2,362.58
943.33
999.18
26.77
85.05

7,243.04
400.18

8,914.45
2,117.86
2,528.56
538.15

4,133.92
26,967.36
27,714.79
3,258.76
8,107.40
14,296.44

299.58
440.56

4,100.03
6,624.77
17,013.25
20,127.57
1,122.30
1,115.93
1,519.62
193.45

4,433.34
52,332.77

332.78
2,381.43
2,241.73
2,768.83

351.51
616.07
904.16
890.71
623.02

3,022.96
35,877.97
8,645.71

County

$778,846.29
$ 16,928.38

4,008.78
18,923.72
1,970.53
1,579.57
2,431.14
24,656.25
4,376.63

588.50
1,243.75
6,159.49
2,472.20
2,031.97
527.80

11,791.23
350,120.54

712.84
1,389.10
2,145.34
1,116.96

28,171.91
6,138.45
2,606.96
689.11
800.06
153.30
130.33

6,641.73
345.45

10,475.08
1,670.98
2,605.90
932.71

4,680.51
29,517.59
22,381.71
2,968.20
7,541.10
15,506.96

309.58
436.50

4,810.90
6,972.35
15,719.99
22,730.55
1,099.49

770.48
1,722.24
503.53

4,658.77
53,622.58

418.04
2,814.53
2,859.44
3,852.55
561.46
532.17

1,052.78
640.78
708.26

2,999.53
41,880.74
8,036.29
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TABLE VII

AID TO THE BLIND
EXPENDITURES AND SOURCE OF FUNDS

By County - 1958

County
Expenditures By Source of Funds

Assistance
and Burial

Treatment Medical Total Federal State County

All Counties $260, 308. 46 $115, 630.36 $30, 910. 25 $406, 849. 07 $150, 498. 48 $174, 980. 76 $81, 369. 83

Adams  $ 4,429.50 $ 2,877.72 $ 482.93 7, 790. 15 $ 2, 880. 91 3, 351. 20 $ 1, 558. 04

Alamosa 621.00 81.80 702. 80 507. 37 54.87 140.56

Arapahoe  8, 072. 50 1, 974.40 627.25 10, 674. 15 4, 111. 23 4,428. 09 2,134.83
Archuleta. . . . 143.40 116.70 15.60 275.70 84.39 136. 17 55.14
Baca  780. 00 92.46 85.35 957.81 574. 02 192.23 191.56
Bent  1,255.12 1, 255. 12 1, 004.10 251. 02
Boulder  5,388. 00 3, 981.63 586.55 9, 956.18 3, 391. 72 4,573.22 1,991.24
Chaffee 4, 022. 00 972.99 337. 05 5, 312. 04 2,007. 72 2,241. 91 1, 062:41

Cheyenne  
Clear Creek  853. 32 69. 90 923.22 498.48 240. 12 184.62
Conejos 1, 487. 96 564.15 343. 95 2, 396. 06 1, 547. 66 369.18 479.22

Costilla  2,080.50 63.33 576. 75 2, 720. 58 1, 808. 65 367.81 544.12

Crowley  517.80 417.19 69. 90 1, 004.89 422.67 381.24 200.98
Custer  1,272. 00 971.31 179.95 2,423.26 1, 019. 31 919.30 484.65

Delta  3, 786. 50 2, 073.92 1, 110.19 6, 970. 61 2, 959. 97 2,616.52 1,394.12
Denver  96,887.50 28,949.20 10,109.25 135, 945.95 52,220.22 56, 536. 53 27,189.20
Dolores  
Douglas  2,316. 00 185.00 392.45 2, 883. 45 1, 537. 83 768. 93 576:69
Eagle  
Elbert 252. 00 34.20 286.20 192. 80 36.16
El Paso  17, 643. 00 14, 132.44 2, 629. 01 34, 404. 45 10, 317. 37 17, 206. 19 86, 8:70:2
Fremont 2,586. 00 3,556. 72 605.30 6, 748. 02 2, 161.54 3,236. 87 1, 349. 61

Garfield  2,833.64 916.65 343.77 4, 094. 06 1, 074.32 2,200.94 818.80

Gilpin  1, 062. 50 165. 00 122.15 1, 349.65 435. 65 644. 07 269.93
Grand  1,748. 00 171.70 1, 919. 70 958.69 577. 07 383194

Gunnison  
Hinsdale 
Huerfano 8,369.50 1, 106. 70 911.75 10, 387. 95 5, 504.67 2,805.69 2, 077. 59
Jackson  
Jefferson  3, 074. 00 1, 474. 98 238.20 4,787.18 1,538. 91 2, 290. 83 957.44

Kiowa  612. 00 71.65 683.65 457. 99 88.93 136.73

Kit Carson  1, 357. 50 801.25 212.75 2,371.50 898. 60 998. 60 47430

Lake  267. 02 267.02 213.62 53.40

La Plata . . . . 1, 959. 96 977.27 172. 80 3, 110. 03 932.88 1, 555. 11 622. 04

Larimer 11, 368. 50 2, 045.05 1, 533. 85 14, 947.40 6, 462. 35 5,495. 57 2, 989. 48

Las Animas 3, 330. 70 2, 132. 64 638. 30 6, 101. 64 2, 543. 31 2,338. 01 1, 220. 32

Lincoln 925. 50 290.00 127.90 1, 343. 40 774.56 300.16 268.68
Logan  330.25 330.25 264.20 66.05

Mesa 5, 925. 00 9, 874. 70 717. 52 16, 517.22 3,494. 03 9,719. 76 3,303.43
Mineral  
Moffat 2, 047. 80 115. 00 141.30 2,304.10 994.08 849.20 460.82
Montezuma  2,053. 00 1, 106. 75 179.95 3, 339. 70 1, 199. 81 1, 471. 95 667. 94

Montrose 3,833. 00 1, 804. 49 579.80 6,217.29 2,180. 20 2,793. 63 1, 243. 46

Morgan 956. 35 1, 129. 65 129.40 2,215. 40 711.52 1, 060. 80 443. 08

Otero  2,263. 00 2, 922. 85 327.70 5, 513. 55 1, 555. 52 2, 855.32 1, 102. 71

Ouray  1, 777.40 255.70 127.80 2, 160. 90 984.85 743. 87 432.18
Park  
Phillips  570. 00 490.25 133.35 1, 193. 60 461.13 493. 75 238. 72
Pitkin  600. 00 69.90 669.90 453.49 82.43 133.98
Prowers 5,028. 00 1, 574. 20 465. 00 7, 067.20 2, 966. 26 2,687.50 1,413.44

Pueblo 20, 998. 00 12,283.36 2,180.21 35, 461. 57 12,220. 03 16, 149.22 7, 092. 32

Rio Blanco  642.14 642.14 513. 71 128.43

Rio Grande  1, 368. 00 757. 11 123.45 2, 248. 56 873.75 925. 10 44971

Routt 1,922. 00 156. 18 2, 078. 18 522. 17 1, 140. 37 415.64

Saguache . . . . 352.20 1,638. 55 28.25 2, 019. 00 205.48 1,409. 71 403.81

San Juan  635. 73 635.73 508. 58 127.15

San Miguel 360. 00 226.00 75.82 661.82 365.97 163.49 132.36

Sedgwick 367.43 47.60 415.03 290.46 41.58 82.99

Summit 
Teller 267.00 267.00 213. 60 53.40

Washington . . 489. 00 197. 00 69.90 755.90 408.48 196.24 151.18

Weld  17, 288. 00 6,364. 08 2,203.35 25, 855.43 9,597. 02 11, 087. 32 5, 171. 09

Yuma  2, 349. 50 654.71 281.57 3, 285. 78 1, 188. 44 1, 440. 19 657. 15...#
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TABLE VIII TABLE IX

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITALIZATION EXPENDITURES FOR FOSTER CARE OF CHILDRENEXPENDITURES AND SOURCE OF FUNDS UNDER PROGRAM OF CHILD WELFARE SERVICES

By County - 1958 By County and Source of Funds - 1958

County

All Counties
Adams  
Alamosa
Arapahoe  
Archuleta 
Baca  
Bent  
Boulder  
Chaffee 
Cheyenne  
Clear Creek
Conejos 
Costilla 
Crowley  
Custer 
Delta 
Denver  
Dolores  
Douglas
Eagle  
Elbert 
El Paso  
Fremont..
Garfield  
Gilpin  
Grand  
Gunnison  
Hinsdale.
Huerfano
Jackson 
Jefferson  
Kiowa  
Kit Carson 
Lake  
La Plata 
Larimer
Las Animas
Lincoln 
Logan 
Mesa 
Mineral 
Moffat  
Montezuma 
Montrose  
Morgan 
Otero  
Ouray  
Park  
Phillips  
Pitkin  
Prowers
Pueblo  
Rio Blanco 
Rio Grande .
Routt 
Saguache
San Juan 
San Miguel 
Sedgwick 
Summit 
Teller 
Washington 
Weld  
Yuma  

Expenditures by Source of Funds
Total

$464,139.61
State

$232, 069.81
$ 3, 687. 30 1, 843. 65

430.72 215.36
7, 646. 55 3, 823. 28
2,203. 56 1, 101. 78

5, 619. 63 2, 809. 81
3, 380. 00 1, 690. 00
2,492.71 1, 246. 36
213.40 106.70

2, 983. 08 1, 491. 54
6.50 3.25

3,936. 85 1, 968. 42

4,109.14 2, 054. 57
173, 430.13 86, 715.07

926.02 463.01
1, 029. 88 514.94
1, 658. 07 829.03

40, 581. 72 20, 290.86

815.05 407.53
280.00 140.00

1, 292. 50 646.25
5, 581. 37 2, 790. 68

5, 894. 64 2, 947. 32

10, 429. 57 5, 214. 79

9,171. - 61 4, 585. 80
8, 466. 90 4, 233. 45
15, 095. 69 7, 547. 85

7, 669. 68 3, 834. 84
5, 101. 64 2, 550. 82

5,696. 31 2, 848. 15

11, 817. 67 5, 908. 84
5, 538. 86 2, 769. 43
12,932.41 6, 466. 20

667.73 333.87

93.- 00 46.- 50
6, 698. 04 3, 349. 02
62, 036. 62 31, 018. 31

159.23 79.61
2, 970. 06 1, 485. 03

136.76 68.38
5, 035. 95 2, 517. 98
513.85 256.92

1, 129. 07 564.54
111.90 55.95

24, 250. 79 12, 125. 39
217.45 108.73

County County

$232, 069. 80 All Counties
$ 1,843. 65 Adams  

215.36 Alamosa
3,823.27 Arapahoe  
1, 101. 78 Archuleta.

Baca  
Bent  

2, 809. - 82 Boulder 
1, 690. 00 Chaffee 
1, 246. 35 Cheyenne  
106.70 Clear Creek

1, 491. 54 Conejos 
3.25 Costilla 

1, 968. 43 Crowley  
Custer  

2, 054. 57 Delta  
86, 715. 06 Denver  

Dolores 
463. 01 Douglas  
514. 94 Eagle  
829.04 Elbert 

20, 290. 86 El Paso  
Fremont  

407. 52 Garfield  
140. 00 Gilpin  
646.25 Grand  

2, 790. 69 Gunnison  
Hinsdale.

2, 947. 32 Huerfano
Jackson  

5,214. 78 Jefferson  
Kiowa  
Kit Carson 
Lake  , 

4, 585. - 81 La Plata  
4,233. 45 Larimer
7,547. 84 Las Animas

Lincoln 
3, 834. 84 Logan  
2, 550. 82 Mesa 

Mineral  
2, 848. 16 Moffat 

Montezuma 
5,908. 83 Montrose  
2, 769. 43 Morgan 
6,466.21 Otero  

333. 86 Ouray  
Park  
Phillips  

46. - 50 Pitkin  
3, 349. 02 Prowers

31, 018. 31 Pueblo 
79. 62 Rio Blanco 

1, 485. 03 Rio Grande .
68. 38 Routt 

2,517.97 Saguache 
256.93 San Juan 
564. 53 San Miguel 
55. 95 Sedgwick 

Summit 
Teller 
Washington 

12, 125. 40 Weld  
108. 72 Yuma  

Ex enditures by Source
Total Federal State

$763, 753.22 I $13, 348. 79
$ 20, 841. 73 $ 1,192.00 8, 312. 66..

6,137.49 2,890. 77
24, 156. 67 390.75 10, 912. 42
2,802.60 1, 255. 87

76. 00 38. 00

12, 982.51 520. 71 5, 263. 69
1, 101. 38 494.21

3, 581. 46 1, 671. 58
584.00 91.25 171.75

328, 703. 16

of Funds
County 

$421, 701.27
$ 11, 337. 07

3, 246. 72
12, 853. 50
1, 546. 73

38.00

7, 198.11
607.17

1, 909. 88
321.00

- - -
3, 581. 63 - 1, 638. 09 1, 943. 54

191, 383. 38 4, 074. 75 89, 904. 46 97, 404.17
752.98 - 206.40 546.58

1, 729. 02 758. 60 970. 42
- - — -

49, 320.28 615.50 18, 456. 93 30, 247. 85
9, 012. 84 - 4, 300. 44 4, 712. 40
7, 740. 05 100.25 3,437. 03 4, 202. 77
4, 910. 02 - 1, 409. 34 3, 500. 68
1,710.96 631.38 1, 079. 58

- - -
-

- - -
37, 881. 96 - 15, 638. 07 22,243189

- -
9, 046. 96 840.21 3, 586. 19 4, 620. 56
5, 741. 73 - 2, 769. 75 2, 971. 98

16, 944.93 - 7, 111. 14 9, 833. 79
42, 956. 58 726.33 16, 642. 27 25, 587. 98
14, 284. 58 410.38 5, 845. 64 8, 028. 56

764.54 - 239.65 524.89
15, 129. 26 - 6, 595. 22 8, 534. 04
19, 162. 94 1, 053. 38 7,401.47 10, 708. 09

- -
1, 776. 15 - 514.16 1, 261. 99
3, 834. 93 338.14 1, 029.70 2,467. 09
7, 159. 37 _ 2, 117. 86 5, 041. 51
7, 824. 62 - 3, 500. 46 4,324.16
9, 123. 28 4, 271. 37 4, 851. 91

- -
- - -

1, 558. 27 - 690.22 868.05
164.02 - 55.38 108.64

4, 902. 86 245.00 1, 788. 07 2, 869. 79
74, 802. 99 271.00 32, 666. 33 41, 865. 66

134.68 _ 33.75 100.93
765.59 381.00 384.59

3, 513. 21 - 1, 666. 51 1,846.70
5, 760.36 2, 791.61 2, 968.75

- - -
-

1, 215. 99 600.67 615.32
- --
--

1, 784. 39 - 609.33 1, 175. 06
134, 440. 02 2;479. 14 58, 124. 71 73, 836. 17

674.01 - 279.01 395.00
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TABLE X

EXPENDITURES FOR GENERAL ASSISTANCE

FROM COUNTY FUNDS

By County and Type of Expenditures - 1958

County Cash Assistance
in Kind

Hospital-
ization

County Drs.
Med. R.z Drugs

Burials County
Hospitals

County
Homes

Commodity
Distribu-
tion

Total

All Counties $473,033.18 $574,592.98 $833,695.57 $571,285.96 $12,012.38 $630,313.98 $80,360.54 $16,282.54 $3,180,577.13
Aaams  
Alamosa 

3,735.20
-

29,504.43
1,773.77

25,803.64
3,933.56

3,595.77
4,598.33

375.00
35.00

$
_

-

-
$ - $

573.45
63,014.04
10,914.11

Arapahoe  1,858.10 35,669.44 27,882.79 7,710.50 467.50 _ - 73,588.33
Archuleta 70.00 1,072.60 747.98 843.57 _ _ 88.10 2,822.25
Baca  425.00 1,079.85 1,391.51 609.61 110.00 _ - 3,615.97

ca
e Bent  813.46 798.71 1,359.16 1,695.43 275.00 2,663.83 - - 7,605.59

Boulder  106.00 15,922. 01 10,316.26 14,043.88 255.00 138,437.90 379.33 - 179,460.38

Chaffee  1,631.55 70.30 13,690.44 3,121.15 - - - - 18,513.44

Cheyenne  1,605.50 1,417.19 12,098.59 5,144.92 200.00 - - - 20,466.20

Clear Creek  1,202.59 4,603.19 6,698.64 693.87 100. 00 - - 13,298.29

Conejos  958.54 2,347.40 9,089.60 2,745.18 35.00 - - 80.70 15,256.42

Costilla  1,078.10 357.10 4,314.60 1,585.44 400.00 - 222.75 7,957.99

Crowley  1,160.70 237.35 5,682.14 558.23 75.00 - - - 7,713.42

Custer  902.14 408.67 60.00 - - - 1,370.81

Delta  3,028.88 4,984.40 17,065.29 12,681.61 - - - 37,760.18

Denver  364,904.31 141,776.57 55,317.69 73,090.30 663.50 317,927.37 - 3,117.09 956,796.83

Dolores  193.50 97.18 2,066.58 1,280.31 - - 3,637.57

Douglas  15.80 891.65 1,237.70 1,904.50 200.00 - 90.20 - 4,339.85

Eagle  1,403.42 2,595.93 6,868.82 3,105.15 120.00 - - 14,093.32

Elbert 1,609.60 901.79 2,439.55 999.14 _ - - - 5,950.08

El Paso  7,991.98 68,969.38 190,691.40 32,829.77 541.00 - 48,687.21 3,177.11 352,887.85

Fremont  958.91 1,459.87 2,935.21 2,566.64 2,462.91 - _ 10,383.54

Garfield  138.85 1,690.50 13,093.56 8,041.94 475.00 - _ _ 23,439.85

Gilpin  465.15 565.90 777.59 279.99 _ - _ 2,088.63

Grand  65.77 655.28 2,302.95 391.50 _ - - 3,415.50

I. 



Gunnison  - 1,186.05 2,580.51 1,334.58 - - - 5,101.14Hinsdale  - - 159.51 - - - - - 159.51Huerfano  1,596.00 8,984.55 8,772.11 4,216.63 450.00 - - - 24,019.29Jackson  225.00 2,742.96 3,702.44 1,501.65 - - - - 8,172.05Jefferson  345.00 34,938.75 13,694.55 4,818.79 - - - - 53,797.09

Kiowa  1,208.26 440.89 4,355.90 2,535.79 - - - 8,540.84Kit Carson  - 512.21 5,610.04 794.44 - - - - 6,916.69Lake  1,599.55 1,671.73 8,055.65 2,589.25 150.00 - - 10.00 14,076.18La Plata  6,676.58 16,637.72 2,824.72 1,072.59 428.02 2,665.01 - 601.17 30,905.81Larimer 1,017.50 24,241.66 24,083.33 35,282.46 83.00 28,107.28 - 184.08 112,999.31

Las Animas  159.80 201.64 21,524.14 16,768.37 285.00 - - 38,938.95Lincoln  5,796.17 449.75 3,747.37 1,743.39 378.96 - - 12,115.64Logan  2,901.37 1,799.67 20,795.88 9,424.75 215.00 - - 120.00 35,256.67Mesa  477.80 17,148.35 35,224.77 20,376.62 290.70 440.00 - 73,958.24Mineral  - 192.84 85.15 642.00 - - - 919.99

Moffat  3,262.24 2,232.79 2,667.25 1,922.54 - - - - 10,084.82Montezuma  244.00 4,842.05 11,766.49 6,140.01 - - - - 22,992.55Montrose  2,715.95 12,853.16 20,279.75 15,428.35 222.56 - - 51,499.77Morgan  1,639.09 6,973.87 14,272.95 7,073.82 215.00 _ - _ 30,174.73
co
)--&

Otero  5,497.00 11,425.17 18,083.43 22,720.12 877.50 - - 58,603.22

Ouray  404.70 272.10 1,866.11 370.07 - - - - 2,912.98Park  627.35 547.40 3,063.57 2,752.73 - - - 6,991.05Phillips  95.00 1,131.62 1,532.22 2,836.66 25.00 - - - 5,620.50Pitkin  300.00 36.08 734.26 285.30 40.00 - - 1,395.64Prowers  2,305.65 4,389.43 4,652.07 2,610.98 108.50 - 303.83 - 14,370.46

Pueblo  6,140.25 42,671.02 98,453.13 86,728.27 1,465.00 - 30,801.17 5,986.48 272,245.32Rio Blanco  1,737.27 • 572.47 1,661.58 847.77 100.00 2,698.65 - - 7,617.74Rio Grande  2,023.55 4,805.69 5,332.39 1,680.12 300.00 - - 14,141.75Routt  175.05 2,458.72 4,457.11 3,689.27 37.10 - - 851.73 11,668.98Saguache  2,811.46 4,361.49 3,884.01 1,288.58 272.00 - - 462.09 13,079.63

San Juan  200.00 382.64 244.11 216.70 - - - - 1,043.45San Miguel  33.00 164.63 1,298.62 1,187.14 - - - - 2,683.39Sedgwick  45.00 924.92* 4,833.85 2,660.01 - - - - 6,613.94Summit - 1,808.55 1,491.19 4,459.15 265.00 - - - 8,023.89Teller  337.23 102.50 3,142.73 1,200.00 - 4,782.46

Washington  2,649.70 121.00 99.13 4,054.41 - 4,233.00 98.80 368.19 11,624.23
Weld  22,232.00 40,413.34 33,829.81 102,986.84 1,477.04 130,678.03 - - 331,617.06
Yuma  133.75 1,459.48 11,619.82 10,869.08 - - 439.60 24,521.73

* Credit
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